
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, 
Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 10 June 2022 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Sally Dickson 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 13 June 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2022 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   MINUTES   
  
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee held on 21 March 2022 and published on the Council’s website.   
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday 14 June 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government. 
 

4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Tuesday 14 
June 2022. 
 

5   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions submitted by members of the public 

in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Tuesday 14 
June 2022. 
 

6   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 10) 
  
 The Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing the 



 

 

Committee’s work programme. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including suggestions 
for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to add to its work 
programme. 
 

7   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2021/2022  (Pages 11 - 92) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the 4th quarter of 2021-22. The report, set out at Annexe 1, 
is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 
 
Heads of Service to highlight areas relating to this committees remit (pages to 
note are Pages 37 (HDC Communities aspect only) to 68 of the Performance 
report [pages 51-92 of the agenda papers]). 
 

8   BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN  (Pages 93 - 184) 
  
 To inform the Services Overview & Scrutiny committee of progress to date 

in the writing of the Biodiversity Policy (Annexe 1). 
 
To invite comment and feedback from the committee on the policy. 
 
Recommendation 

 
2.1       That the committee provides feedback and comment on the current 

version of the Biodiversity Policy. 
 
2.2       That the Committee recommends the Biodiversity Policy (subject to 

feedback and comment amendments) is considered for adoption by 
the Council at the next available Executive meeting. 

 
 

9   SERVICE PLANS 2023-26   
  
 To receive a verbal update from the Corporate Policy Manager. 

 
10   LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN   
  
 To receive a verbal update from the Head of Planning and Economic 

Development. 
 

11   ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT  (Pages 185 - 198) 
  
 To enable the Committee to comment on the report on its activities in 2021/22. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee endorse the report included as annexe 1 whilst making 



 

 

any suggestions for amendments. 
 

12   UPDATE FROM LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP  (Pages 199 - 206) 

  
 To keep the Committee apprised of the activities of the Leisure Management 

Contract Task and Finish Group. 
 
Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the details of this report and ask the Task and 

Finish Group to continue its work. 
2.2 That the Committee agree the scoping document included as annexe 1 

shall serve as the terms of reference for the Task and Finish Group. 
 

13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) to be identified at the 
meeting.  
 

14   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.  
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Mark Mills, Policy Officer - Scrutiny  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 
Tel. 01483523258 or email: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2021/22   
- work programme 

Part 1 of 4: Recommendations made 
 

# Agenda Item Recommendation Made to Agreed? Details 

 
 
 
 

     

 

  

Not yet applicable 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



2 
 

Part 2 of 4: Other resolutions 
 

# Agenda Item Resolution Status Actioned to Timescale Details of current 
status 

 
 
 
 

      

 

  

Not yet applicable 

P
age 8



3 
 

Part 3 of 4: Upcoming items 
 

# Title 
Purpose for scrutiny 

 
Leader 

Member/Officer 
Date for O&S 
consideration 

Date for 
Executive 

decision (if 
applicable) 

1 Affordable housing SPD - consultation Scrutinise the consultation document 
Zac Elwood / 
Andrew Smith 

September 
2022 

September 
2022 

2 ASB PSPO update 
Receive an update on the impact of the 
PSPO in Godalming. 

Richard 
Homewood 

September 
2022 

N/A 

3 
Carbon Neutrality Action Plan annual 
report  

Receive an update on the action plan 
Richard 
Homewood 

September 
2022 

October 2022 

4 
Corporate Performance Report Q.1 
2022/23 

Scrutinise the performance of the areas 
and KPIs within the Committee’s remit 

Heads of Service 
/ Louise Norie 

September 
2022 

N/A 

5 
Local Planning Enforcement Plan 
update 

Review proposed updates to the plan Zac Elwood 
September 
2022 

TBD 

6 Safer Waverley Partnership 2022-23  

Review and scrutinise the activities of 
crime and disorder partnerships and the 
activities of its partners. This fulfils the 
requirements of s.19 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006. 

Andrew Smith / 
Katie Webb 

September 
2022 

N/A 

7 
Economic Development Strategy 
Review 

Scrutinise the strategy 
Zac Elwood / 
Catherine Knight 

TBD TBD 

8 Planning Improvement Plan To review the plan Zac Elwood TBD TBD 

  

P
age 9



4 
 

Part 4 of 4: Task and Finish groups 

Subject Objective Key issues Chair Lead officer Status Progress Target 
Completion 
Date 

Leisure Centre 
Contract 

Ensure the 
new contract 
will deliver 
value for 
money and 
maximise the 
return on 
investment, 
whilst ensuring 
that the 
specifications 
and outcomes 
reflect the 
portfolio mix 
and increase 
social value. 

This group will 
review key 
strategic service 
priorities and 
make 
recommendations 
on the priorities 
for the new 
contract. These 
will include; 
a. Social value 
b. Active 

Communities 
programme 

c. Key 
Performance 
Indicators 

Cllr Mary 
Foryszewski 

Kelvin Mills / 
Tamsin 
McLeod 

Ongoing Chair selected, 
representative 
from 
Resources O&S 
selected, and 
meetings 
ongoings 

Sept 2022 

 

P
age 10



Last update: 10/06/2022 11:50 

1 | P a g e  

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES O&S COMMITTEE – 20 JUNE 2022 
SERVICES O&S COMMITTEE – 21 JUNE 2022 

 
Title:  

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Q4 2021-2022 & END OF YEAR OUTTURN 

(JANUARY 2022 – MARCH 2022) 

 
Portfolio Holder: All Portfolio Holders 
Head of Service: All Heads of Service 
Key decision: No  
Access:  Public 

 
1. Purpose and summary 

The Corporate Performance Report, set out at Annexe 1, provides an analysis of the 
Council’s performance for the fourth quarter of 2021-22 including the end of year outturn. 
The report is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to senior management 
team or the Executive.  
 
2. Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
1) considers the performance of the service areas under its remit as set out in 

Annexe 1 to this report and ma
[...]
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Corporate  

Performance Report 

Q4 2021/22 and  

End of Year Outturn 

Document Version: Final version  

Last update: 10/06/2022 12:48 

Lead Officer: Nora Copping 

Title: Policy & Performance Officer 

Telephone: 01483 523 465 

Email: nora.copping@waverley.gov.uk 

Page 15



2 | P a g e  

 

1 Performance Assessment with RAG Rating (Red, Amber, Green)  

The Report content has been presented in a visual format and a further explanation of the RAG rating 

used throughout the report can be found in the tables below. 

1.1 Performance Indicators RAG Rating per Status Type 

Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) Status 
Types  

Explanation of the Status Type  

Data only or Data Not 
Available/ collection on 
pause (in Grey) 

Data only indicators are those that monitor performance of an area which has 
not yet established performance patterns allowing an improvement target to 
be introduced, or those which are out of our direct control such as the 
number of queries we receive from our residents. 

We also indicate in grey, statistics for which we were not able to obtain up-to-
date figures or areas for which the monitoring activity has been temporarily 
suspended/paused.  

Green The indicator has performed on or above a set target, no concern.  

Amber 
Up to 5% off target – Officers investigate the causes of underperformance to 
establish if an improvement action is required. 

Red 
More than 5% off target – Officers investigate the causes of 
underperformance to establish if an improvement action is required. 

1.2 Service Plans, Internal Audit, Project Management 

Action Status Types Explanation of the Status Rating Type 

Completed – on track (in 
Green) 

Action was completed:  

• on time,  

• within the budget & resources 

• achieving desired outcome. 

On Track (in Green) Action is on track to complete  

• on time,  

• within the budget & resources 

• and expected to achieve desir
[...]
ted to be carried forward.  

The adverse variance on income is related to an underachievement of planning application income. 

Despite an increase in application numbers overall, the majority of these were householder 

applications commanding a much smaller fee that does not actually cover the cost of processing these.  

Planning fees are set nationally and the last time these were increased was in January 2018. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 92



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

20/06/2022 

 
Title:  

Biodiversity Policy and Action Plan 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Kika Miryleess Portfolio Holder for Planning and  

 Economic Services 
Cllr Liz Townsend Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Economic Services 

   Cllr Steve Williams Portfolio Holder for Environment 
 
Head of Service: Kelvin Mills – Head of Commercial Services 
 
Key decision:  Yes  
 
Access:  Public 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 To inform the Services Overview & Scrutiny committee of progress to date in the 

writing of the Biodiversity Policy (Annexe 1). 
 
1.2 To invite comment and feedback from the committee on the policy. 
 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1       That the committee provides feedback and comment on the current version of 

the Biodiversity Policy. 
 
2.2       That the Committee recommends the Biodiversity Policy (subject to feedback 

and comment amendments) is considered for adoption by the Council at the 
next available Executive meeting. 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 
3.1   Public, Government and industry awareness of Climate change and the fragile 

state of our local, national, and international environments have never been 

higher or the importance of action so urgent.  As a responsible local authority, it 

is our duty to lead from the front and demonstrate real commitment to 

recognising the great important of our natural environment and our extreme 

reliance we place upon it in terms of financi
[...]
ents.  

3. Reason for the recommendation 

3.1 To provide the rest of the Council and the Waverley community with an 

accurate picture of the activities of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

3.2 To provide councillors sitting on the Overview and Scrutiny Committees with 

an opportunity to reflect on what has worked well, where there are lessons to 

be drawn and where improvements could be made. 

4. Background 

4.1 Annexe 1, P.3 details the Overview and Scrutiny Committee structures which 

have been in place in 2021/22. 

4.2 These ‘parent’ committees are also empowered to create working groups 

(often referred to as ‘task and finish groups’) to look at a policy area or issue 

in greater depth than would be practical as one of several items on the parent 

committee’s agenda. These are covered in Annexe 1, pp.7-8. 

5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 

5.1 Overview and scrutiny is an independent, Member led function that facilitates 

and achieves democratic accountability for public services. As such, it seeks 

to ensure that the work of the Council fully meets the Council’s corporate 

priorities. 

Page 185

Agenda Item 11



6. Implications of decision 

6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT) 

There are no resource implications of this report. 

6.2 Risk Management 

No risks arising from the recommendations of this report have been identified. 

6.3 Legal 

There are no legal implications from this report. 

6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 

There are no direct equality and diversity implications from this report.  

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 

There are no direct climate change implications from this report.  

7. Consultation and engagement 

7.1 None for the purposes of this report. 

8. Other options considered 

8.1 The Council could decline to report on O&S’s activities. However, this would 

deprive councillors and residents of a resource for understanding this aspect 

of the Council’s acti
[...]
lls@waverley.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21 June 2022 

 

UPDATE FROM LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT TASK AND FINISH 

GROUP 

 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Kika Mirylees, Health, Wellbeing, Parks and Leisure 

Head of Service: Mr Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services 

Key decision: No 

Access:  Public 

 

1.  Purpose and summary 

1.1 To keep the Committee apprised of the activities of the Leisure Management 

Contract Task and Finish Group. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the details of this report and ask the Task and Finish 

Group to continue its work. 

2.2 That the Committee agree the scoping document included as annexe 1 shall 

serve as the terms of reference for the Task and Finish Group. 

3. Reason for the recommendation 

3.1 The existing contract to manage the Council’s leisure facilities is due to expire 

in June 2023. Therefore, it will be necessary to tender for a new contract 

imminently. The nature and content of the contract will have substantial 

implications for the Council’s finances and the service it delivers over the next 

15 years. 

3.2 Given the significance of the contract, it is important to ensure that the tender 

process is transparent and engages a spectrum of elected councillors. 

4. Background 

4.1 At the March 2022 meeting of the Services O&S, the Committee agreed to set 

up a Task and Finish Group to monitor progress in procuring the new leisure 

management contract. The Committee delegated authority to the Group to 

agree an interim scoping document. 

4.2 The Group met on May 11th, 2022 for a two hour workshop.  

4.3 Cllr Mary Foryszewski was nominated and elected as chair of the Group. 

Page 199

Agenda Item 12



4.4 It was agreed to co-opt Cllr Jerome Davidson to the Group as a 

representative from the Resources O&S Committee. 

4.5 The Group received a briefing from The Sport, Leisure and Culture 

Co
[...]

meetings and the speed at which the procurement process must take place to 

ensure a new contract is in place when the current one expires, this would 

likely result in relatively cursory scrutiny. 

8.3 The Committee has discussed the options above and decided that the 

appropriate way forward was to proceed with a Task and Finish Group, to 

ensure timely and detailed scrutiny. 

9. Governance Journey 

9.1 The Task and Finish Group will aim to have concluded its work and report 

back to the September 2022 Services O&S meeting. 

Annexes: 

Annexe 1 – Scoping Document, Leisure Management Contract Task & Finish Group 

  

Background Papers 

There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local 

Government Act (1972) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

Name:  Mark Mills 
Position: Policy Officer (Scrutiny) 
Telephone: 01483 523 078 
Email:  mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk  
 
Name:  Tamsin McLeod 
Position: Leisure Services Manager 
Telephone: 01483 523 423 
Email:  tamsin.mcleod@waverley.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

Page 201

mailto:mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk
https://waverleybc.sharepoint.com/sites/corppolicy/pol/Scrutiny/Scrutiny%202022-23/Services/tamsin.mcleod@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Waverley Borough Council 

Scrutiny Review 

 

 

 

 

Leisure Contract Procurement Group  

Scoping Document 

 

 

 

 

April 2022 

  

Page 203



 

 

Purpose and objectives 

8.  Reason for / background to the 
review 

The current Leisure Management Contract, for 
our five leisure centres, expires on 30 June 2023 
and the Council needs a new Leisure 
Management Contract, and all associated 
specification documentation, to be in place for the 
1 July 2023, delivering value for money for the 
council. 
 

9.  Purpose (what does the review 
hope to achieve) 

This review will ensure the Leisure Management 
Contract procurement process is transparent and 
engages a spectrum of elected councillors. 
 

10.  Objectives (what actions / 
outcomes are expected as a 
result of the review?) 

The new contract will ensure value for money and 
maximise the return on investment, whilst 
ensuring that the specifications and outcomes 
reflect the portfolio mix and increase social value.  
 
This group will review key strategic service 
priorities and make recommendations on the 
priorities for the new contract. These will include; 
a. Social value 
b. Active Communities programme 
c. Key Performance Indicators 

Background information 

1.  Title of proposed review Leisure Contract Procurement Group  
 

2.  Proposed by Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
 

3.  Chair of the Group (once 
confirmed) 

TBD 
 

4.  Membership of the group 
(once confirmed) 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
A representative from the Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny committee 
 

5.  Scrutiny Policy Officer 
supporting the review 

Mark Mills 

6.  Service officer(s) supporting 
the review 

Kelvin Mills – Head of Commercial Services 
Tamsin McLeod – Leisure Services Manager  
Sally Seymour – Senior Leisure Development 
Officer 
 

7.  How does this review link with 
the corporate priorities within 
the Corporate Strategy? 

Supporting affordable access to leisure facilities 
supports the Council’s objective to protect the 
health and wellbeing of all our residents 
 

Page 204



 

11.  Research questions (any 
questions posed so far for the 
review to cover) 

None posed thus far 

 

 

Limitations and risks 

16.  What does this review not 
include in its scope? (Consider 
remit of the committee and 
purpose of the review.) 

The procurement, design and construction of: 

 Cranleigh Leisure Centre new build 

 Godalming Leisure Centre refurbishment  

 Farnham Leisure Centre refurbishment 
Evaluation of tenders and the appointment of the 
selected contractor. 
 

17.  What is the Council’s risk 
appetite for the issue being 
reviewed? 

The Council’s agreed risk appetite can be found 
here (it
[...]
EPORT Q4 2021/2022
	Q4 2021-22 Corporate Performance and End of Year Outturn Report - Annexe 1 Final 10 June 2022

	8 BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN
	Biodiversity Policy and action plan  V0.15

	11 ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT
	2021-22 Master Tracker of all OS Recommendations to Executive_concluded

	12 UPDATE FROM LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT TASK AND FINISH GROUP
	Leisure contract TF Group Scoping doc




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Services 1 

21.06.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES  -  21 JUNE 2022 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
 

Cllr Joan Heagin (Substitute) 
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Ruth Reed 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Richard Seaborne 
 

1  MINUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
21 March 2022 and published on the Council’s website were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ruth Reed and Michaela Wicks, 
Cllr Joan Heagin attended as substitute. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions submitted by members. 
 

5  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public. 
 

6  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)   
 

The Committee Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 
The Committee asked that the item ASB PSPO Update could include information on 
impact on the surrounding areas and any evidence of this impact. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 2 

21.06.22 
 

 

It was highlighted that the item on the Affordable Housing SPD was not required 
and the Scrutiny Officer was actioned to check if it needed removing. 
 
 

7  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 2021/2022 (Agenda item 7)   
 

Louise Norie attended for this item. The Committee noted the report circulated with 
the agenda and each head of service gave a summary of their service. The 
Committee made the following comments: 
 
Environmental and Regulatory Services 
 

 Who now looks after Waverleys OOH service?  Bracknell Forest Borough Council. 

 If BIFFA work weekends to catch up who pays? BIFFA pay the overtime. 

 Food Safety Checks – Should this have a target rather than be data only? This 
would be discussed with then team. 

 Have we had any cases of Monkey Pox in Waverley? None we are aware of. 

 Complaints regarding noise and light pollution from residential gardens. What can 
be done as it appears onus is on complainant to get the evidence?  Enforcement 
team are on 4.5 FTE so resources are limited. Complainants are given diaries to 
complete and then officers can investigate if there are trends. 

 Heat exchangers and solar panels fitted to Memorial Hall - Have we installed 
underfloor heating or is it just heating the existing system? Is it reducing the bills? 
The Sustainability Manager will advise. 

 SP21/24ES16.1 – dates are inconsistent as it states completed but narrative says it 
will not be complete till end June 2022? 

 Bonfires – how are we dealing with these?  

 Strays – would like data on how many we are dealing with. 

 Dead Animals on highways – numbers seem to be increasing – is there a 
contributary factor for this rise? Response will be given offline. 

 It was noted that the figures for E2b (No of flytips dealt with) appears to significantly 
rise in Q4 of 20/21 and 21/22. Was it possible to identify why this was? Also are we 
taking action against flytippers? Additional enforcement officers have been recruited 
and action is taken against those identified. 

 When will the monitoring of street cleansing begin again? Meeting with BIFFA this 
week to discuss. 

 
Commercial Services 
 

 How were the key priority areas for the CSP decided? They are based on the 
Surrey priorities and then focussed down to those relative to Waverley. Eve Budd to 
advise via evidence received. 

 Will new ASB officer visit towns and parishes? Yes he will be addressing all areas of 
Waverley. 

 Household Support Fund – why did this only go to Farnham and Haslemere? FTC 
and Haslemere had their own COVID groups set up so they administered the fund 
for their areas. WBC then administered the fund for the rest of the Borough. 

 It was noted that the number of those registered to careline were down but the calls 
to the line were increasing. 

 SP21/24CS4.1 – Officers were asked if this had been discussed at Resources O&S 
as it had a financial implication and were advised it had not. 

 
Planning & Economic Development 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 3 

21.06.22 
 

 It was noted that KPI’s were still in the red but that trajectories were on an upward 
trend. The Committee were assured that they would see a significant improvement 
in the Q1 figures at the next meeting. 

 The committee expressed concern that the responses to L2 complaints were at 
75%. Officers highlighted this was one complaint out of four and it had been missed 
by one day. 

 Officers were asked when pre-app advice would start up again and were informed 
this was scheduled to restart on 1st July. 

 
Officers were thanked for their input but the chairman expressed disappointment 
that the report was not up to its usual standard and the committee felt there were 
omissions. 
 

8  BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN (Agenda item 8)   
 

David Olliver, Head Ranger introduced the draft Biodiversity Action Plan circulated with the 
agenda. 
 
The committee noted there were a no of grammatical errors within the report which needed 
attention.  It was also felt there was too much background before the actual policy itself 
which could be distracting to reader. 
 
The Committee felt that the plan needed financial resources outlined and an indicative 
spend profile. Information to provide should include how much would be funded internally 
and how much was to come from grants.  How much of the resources needed would be 
utilising existing staff and how much would rely on external staffing. 
 
Other comments included; 

 Each item should be given a priority 

 Nothing in report about key species in Farnham Park 

 Legislative content is very thin 

 Report should outline what we are going to do differently in the future 

 Are we going to put education on all areas? How effective will this be? 

 Not enough data to see how this is going to work. What do we have now? How will it 
be improved. 

 It was highlighted that in the report it stated that Broadwater Park was leased to the 
golf course. This was incorrect.  

 With regards to amenity spaces please don’t forget the villages. 

 Have Hankley User Group and MOD been consulted on this plan? 

 It was highlighted that the Environment Act 2021 imposes a requirement to produce 
a Biodiversity Report every 5 years so this would drive much of this. 

 The committee asked what the justification was for not mowing verges? 
 
 
The Committee NOTED and provided feedback and comment on the current version of the 
Biodiversity Policy. 
 

The Committee felt it could not, at this time, recommend the Biodiversity Policy 
(subject to feedback and comment amendments) be considered for adoption by the 
Council at the next available Executive meeting as they had raised a number of 
issues which they wished to be addressed. It was agreed that the amendments 
would be made and the draft recirculated to the committee for agreement before 
being recommended for adoption. 
 

9  SERVICE PLANS 2023-26 (Agenda item 9)   



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 4 

21.06.22 
 

 

 
The committee were reminded that at the last meeting when the committee looked 
at Service Plans they expressed a wish to develop a number of working groups to 
look at each services plans in isolation.  With the current collaboration discussions 
with Guildford BC and the possibility that the services will have a ‘shake-up’ the 
committee were asked if they wished to scrutinise the current service plans or wait 
for those coming up? 
 
It was agreed that this would be rescheduled for September and then they could 
look at the new plans. 
 

10  LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN (Agenda item 10)   
 

The Committee were advised this item would be postponed until the September 
meeting as officers were currently in discussion with the portfolio holder.  It was 
highlighted that officers must ensure that we lead by example in this plan and 
ensure we are following our own policy. 
 

11  ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT (Agenda item 11)   
 

The Committee NOTED the report and were asked to make any comment to the 
scrutiny officer by the end of the month. 
 

12  UPDATE FROM LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP (Agenda item 12)   

 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski had been elected chairperson for this task and finish group.  
She gave the committee a brief summary of the discussions that had taken place at 
the first meeting and were asked to note the scoping document circulated.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to delegate authority to the members of the task and 
finish group to make interim recommendations to the Portfolio Holder for Health, 
Wellbeing, Parks and Leisure. These are to be shared with the wider Committee 
and will be subject to retrospective confirmation at the Committee’s next meeting in 
September. 
 

13  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 13)   
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 

14  ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION (Agenda item 14)  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.36 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


